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Real Estate 
Update



-6%

-5%

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25

To
ta

l 
R

e
tu

rn

ODCE

Five quarters of consecutive 
positive CRE total returns 
since the repricing cycle

A new real estate cycle?
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Core real estate’s five straight positive quarters may signal the start 
of a new cycle post-repricing

Source: NCREIF, AEW as of September 30, 2025
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Construction starts
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With construction levels declining, limited supply is expected to 
further drive rent growth (primarily in residential and logistics sectors) 

Source: CoStar, AEW Research as of March 31, 2025
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Evolving occupancy rates

6

Stable demand and limited supply support high occupancies

Source: CoStar, PGIM Real Estate as of June 2025
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CMBS market recovery signals renewed liquidity

7

A four-fold surge in CMBS issuance signals renewed market activity, 
bringing volumes back to 2022 highs

Source: JPMorgan as of June 30, 2025
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Real estate performance throughout the market cycle
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Historically, value adjustments have paved the way for prolonged 
phases of solid total returns within the real estate space

Source: NFI-ODCE, Principal Research as of June 30, 2025



Morgan Stanley PRIME

Top 10 Holdings Sector Location % of NAV

One Post Office Square           Office          Boston                  2.4%

Fashion Valley Mall                  Retail           San Diego             2.1%

Hills Plaza                                 Office          San Francisco        1.8%

155 N. Wacker                         Office          Chicago                1.4%

One Maritime Plaza                 Office          San Francisco        1.2%

AMLI Midtown Miami              Apartment   Miami                    1.2%

200 Cambridge Park Drive      Healthcare   Cambridge           1.2%

151 N. Franklin                        Office           Chicago                1.1%

Waterview Tower                    Office           D.C                       1.0%

Dadeland Mall                         Retail            Miami                   1.0%

14.4%

9

Focuses on high-quality warehouse distribution and storage facilities, Class A 
multifamily communities, office buildings, top tier malls and retail, student housing, 
healthcare-related real estate, and self storage assets in targeted primary markets.



Cash-Flow
Update



Cash-flow projection assumptions*

▪ Bi-weekly withdrawals 

o Police: $600,769 in 2025 and $618,846 in 2026

o Fire: $358,846 in 2025 and $383,077 in 2026

o Officers & Employees: $47,692 in 2025 and $44,231 in 2026

▪ Bi-weekly contributions 

o Police: $48,462 in 2025 and $50,000 in 2026

o Fire: $31,154 in 2025 and $32,692

o Officers & Employees: $0 in 2025 and $0 in 2026

▪ Projected MMO payments**:

o Police: $9.53M in 2026

o Fire: $3.70M in 2026

o Officers & Employees: $140,000 in 2026

▪ Bond maturities

▪ Real estate dividends

▪ ETF dividends

▪ Fees

* Employee contribution, benefit payment and MMO estimates provided by Cheiron and based on the 1/1/25 valuation reports.
** Assumes MMO deposits are made in April and July, while Q3 and Q4 MMOs are deposited together at the end of September. 

11



Police & Fire: Cash projections
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Officers & Employees: Cash projections

13
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Current yields

Treasury Yield Curve

1 Yr. 2 Yr. 3 Yr. 

08/12/25 3.90 3.72 3.69

11/10/25 3.68 3.58 3.57

1. Money Market yield: 3.89%

2. Core fixed income current yield: 4.30%

14

Source: Refinitiv.



Real estate recommendations

▪ Current real estate allocations are approximately 3.1–3.5 ppts 
below their 10% target

▪ Given cash yields, bond ladder yields and the outlook for real 
estate, consider approving additional commitments, taking the 
asset class closer to target

o Police: $7.0 million

o Fire: $3.5 million

15



Fire projections
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Year
Benefit 

Payments
Expenses

Employee
Contributions

MMO
Net Cash 

Flow
Bond 

Maturities

Bond 
Maturities & 
Excess Cash*

2026 9,960,000 90,000 850,000 3,700,000 (5,500,000) 5,400,000 5,500,000

2027 10,380,000 90,000 890,000 3,790,000 (5,790,000) 8,075,000 8,075,000

2028 10,670,000 90,000 930,000 4,040,000 (5,790,000) 550,000 2,050,000

2029 10,960,000 100,000 980,000 4,130,000 (5,950,000) - -

2030 11,300,000 100,000 1,020,000 3,340,000 (7,040,000) - -

* Excess cash defined as the projected upcoming trough in cash projections before the next meeting in February less $1.5 million. Excess cash added to 2026 and 2028 
maturities.



Readjusting the ladder

▪ Sterling can liquidate the below bonds maturing in 2027, using 
the proceeds to buy bonds maturing in 2028

o The bonds would be sold at a slight gain

o The yield on the bonds below is approximately 3.75%, while the 
yield on 2028 replacement bonds is approximately 3.85% 

17

Data provided by Sterling



Fire rebalancing proposal
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TICKER TOTAL ASSETS ALLOCATIONS REBALANCING TOTAL ASSETS ALLOCATIONS TARGET

Firemen Pension Plan 159,670,099 100.0% 0 159,670,099 100.0% 100.0%

U.S. Equity

Vanguard Equity Income Fund Admiral VEIRX 9,586,116 6.0% 0 9,586,116 6.0% 6.0%

Vanguard Mid Cap Index VMCIX 4,290,255 2.7% 0 4,290,255 2.7% 3.0%

Vanguard Total Stock Market Index VITSX 42,856,831 26.8% (1,575,000) 41,281,831 25.9%

Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF VTI 23,794,099 14.9% 0 23,794,099 14.9%

Total U.S. Equity 80,527,301 50.4% (1,575,000) 78,952,301 49.4% 50.0%

Global Equity

Dodge & Cox Global DODWX 6,569,291 4.1% 0 6,569,291 4.1% 4.0%

Total Global Equity 6,569,291 4.1% 0 6,569,291 4.1% 4.0%

Non-U.S. Equity

American Funds Int'l Growth & Income RIGGX 9,904,597 6.2% (325,000) 9,579,597 6.0% 6.0%

MFS Int'l Intrinsic Value Equity MINJX 10,074,595 6.3% (500,000) 9,574,595 6.0% 6.0%

Total Non-U.S. Equity 19,979,192 12.5% (825,000) 19,154,192 12.0% 12.0%

Real Estate

Morgan Stanley PRIME Property Fund (as of 09/30) - 11,009,473 6.9% 3,500,000 14,509,473 9.1% 10.0%

Total Real Estate 11,009,473 6.9% 3,500,000 14,509,473 9.1% 10.0%

U.S. Fixed Income

Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Inst VBTIX 16,451,102 10.3% (2,000,000) 14,451,102 9.1% 9.0%

Baird Core Plus Bond Fund BCOIX 5,302,426 3.3% (500,000) 4,802,426 3.0% 3.0%

Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds - 15,740,567 9.9% 2,400,000 18,140,567 11.4% 11.0%

Total U.S. Fixed Income 37,494,095 23.5% (100,000) 37,394,095 23.4% 23.0%

Cash & Equivalents

Federated Govt. Obligations MM Fund GOIXX 4,090,748 2.6% (1,000,000) 3,090,748 1.9% 1.0%

Total Cash & Equivalents 4,090,748 2.6% (1,000,000) 3,090,748 1.9% 1.0%

41.0%

Market Values as of November 13, 2025.

Pre-Rebalancing Allocations Post-Rebalancing Allocations

Portfolio Target Difference Portfolio Target Difference

U.S. Equity 52.70% 52.0% 0.70% U.S. Equity 51.71% 52.0% -0.29%

Non-U.S. Equity 14.36% 14.0% 0.36% Non-U.S. Equity 13.85% 14.0% -0.15%

Real Estate 6.90% 10.0% -3.10% Real Estate 9.09% 10.0% -0.91%

Fixed Income 23.48% 23.0% 0.48% Fixed Income 23.42% 23.0% 0.42%

Cash 2.56% 1.0% 1.56% Cash 1.94% 1.0% 0.94%

Total 100.00% 100.0% - Total 100.00% 100.0% -



Police projections

Year
Benefit 

Payments
Expenses

Employee
Contributions

MMO
Net Cash 

Flow
Bond 

Maturities

Bond 
Maturities & 
Excess Cash*

2026 16,090,000 140,000 1,300,000 9,530,000 (5,400,000) 4,250,000 5,400,000

2027 16,700,000 140,000 1,360,000 9,700,000 (5,780,000) 4,650,000 5,780,000

2028 17,410,000 150,000 1,420,000 10,510,000 (5,630,000) 2,780,000 4,700,000

2029 18,340,000 150,000 1,490,000 10,660,000 (6,340,000) - -

2030 18,950,000 160,000 1,550,000 8,590,000 (8,970,000) - -

19

* Excess cash defined as the projected upcoming trough in cash projections before the next meeting in February less $1.5 million. Excess cash added to 2026, 2027 and 2028 
maturities.



Police rebalancing proposal
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TICKER TOTAL ASSETS ALLOCATIONS REBALANCING TOTAL ASSETS ALLOCATIONS TARGET

Police Pension Plan 271,232,294 100.0% 0 271,232,294 100.0% 100.0%

U.S. Equity

Vanguard Equity Income Fund Admiral VEIRX 16,445,871 6.1% 0 16,445,871 6.1% 6.0%

Vanguard Mid Cap Index VMCIX 7,282,422 2.7% 0 7,282,422 2.7% 3.0%

Vanguard Total Stock Market Index VITSX 72,654,328 26.8% (1,900,000) 70,754,328 26.1%

Vanguard Total Stock Market Index ETF VTI 39,832,014 14.7% 0 39,832,014 14.7%

Total U.S. Equity 136,214,634 50.2% (1,900,000) 134,314,634 49.5% 50.0%

Global Equity

Dodge & Cox Global DODWX 10,911,174 4.0% 0 10,911,174 4.0% 4.0%

Total Global Equity 10,911,174 4.0% 0 10,911,174 4.0% 4.0%

Non-U.S. Equity

American Funds Int'l Growth & Income RIGGX 16,683,247 6.2% (350,000) 16,333,247 6.0% 6.0%

MFS Int'l Intrinsic Value Equity MINJX 16,954,533 6.3% (650,000) 16,304,533 6.0% 6.0%

Total Non-U.S. Equity 33,637,780 12.4% (1,000,000) 32,637,780 12.0% 12.0%

Real Estate

Morgan Stanley PRIME Property Fund (as of 09/30) - 17,517,909 6.5% 7,000,000 24,517,909 9.0% 10.0%

Total Real Estate 17,517,909 6.5% 7,000,000 24,517,909 9.0% 10.0%

U.S. Fixed Income

Vanguard Total Bond Market Index Inst VBTIX 42,056,120 15.5% (4,000,000) 38,056,120 14.0% 14.0%

Baird Core Plus Bond Fund BCOIX 9,215,663 3.4% (750,000) 8,465,663 3.1% 3.0%

Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds - 13,161,893 4.9% 2,900,000 16,061,893 5.9% 6.0%

Total U.S. Fixed Income 64,433,676 23.8% (1,850,000) 62,583,676 23.1% 23.0%

Cash & Equivalents

Federated Govt. Obligations MM Fund GOIXX 8,517,121 3.1% (2,250,000) 6,267,121 2.3% 1.0%

Total Cash & Equivalents 8,517,121 3.1% (2,250,000) 6,267,121 2.3% 1.0%

41.0%

Market Values as of November 13, 2025.

Pre-Rebalancing Allocations Post-Rebalancing Allocations

Portfolio Target Difference Portfolio Target Difference

U.S. Equity 52.43% 52.0% 0.43% U.S. Equity 51.73% 52.0% -0.27%

Non-U.S. Equity 14.21% 14.0% 0.21% Non-U.S. Equity 13.84% 14.0% -0.16%

Real Estate 6.46% 10.0% -3.54% Real Estate 9.04% 10.0% -0.96%

Fixed Income 23.76% 23.0% 0.76% Fixed Income 23.07% 23.0% 0.07%

Cash 3.14% 1.0% 2.14% Cash 2.31% 1.0% 1.31%

Total 100.00% 100.0% - Total 100.00% 100.0% -



O&E Projections

21

* Excess cash defined as the projected upcoming trough in cash projections before the next meeting in February less $200K. Excess cash added to 2026, 2027 and 2028 
maturities.

Year
Benefit 

Payments
Expenses

Employee
Contributions

MMO
Net Cash 

Flow
Bond 

Maturities

Bond 
Maturities & 
Excess Cash*

2026 1,150,000 10,000 0 140,000 (1,020,000) 980,000 1,020,000

2027 1,050,000 10,000 0 140,000 (920,000) 1,102,000 1,102,000

2028 950,000 10,000 0 140,000 (820,000) 490,000 690,000

2029 850,000 10,000 0 140,000 (720,000) - -

2030 760,000 10,000 0 90,000 (680,000) - -



O&E rebalancing proposal

22

TICKER TOTAL ASSETS ALLOCATIONS REBALANCING TOTAL ASSETS ALLOCATIONS
TARGE

T
Officers & Employee Pension Plan 6,447,976 100.0% 0 6,447,976 100.0% 100.0%

U.S. Equity

Vanguard Equity Income Fund Admiral VEIRX 271,485 4.2% (25,000) 246,485 3.8% 4.0%

Vanguard Mid Cap  Index VMCIX 134,080 2.1% 0 134,080 2.1% 2.0%

Vanguard Total Stock Market Index VITSX 1,875,591 29.1% (110,000) 1,765,591 27.4% 27.5%

Total U.S. Equity 2,281,156 35.4% (135,000) 2,146,156 33.3% 33.5%

Global Equity

Dodge & Cox Global DODWX 205,938 3.2% (15,000) 190,938 3.0% 3.0%

Total Global Equity 205,938 3.2% (15,000) 190,938 3.0% 3.0%

Non-U.S. Equity

American Funds Int'l Growth & Income RIGGX 347,948 5.4% (25,000) 322,948 5.0% 5.0%

MFS Int'l Intrinsic Value Equity MINJX 307,084 4.8% (15,000) 292,084 4.5% 4.5%

Total Non-U.S. Equity 655,032 10.2% (40,000) 615,032 9.5% 9.5%

U.S. Fixed Income

Sterling Capital - Short-Term Bonds - 2,905,520 45.1% 330,000 3,235,520 50.2% 52.0%

Total U.S. Fixed Income 2,905,520 45.1% 330,000 3,235,520 50.2% 52.0%

Cash & Equivalents

Federated Govt. Obligations MM Fund GOIXX 400,329 6.2% (140,000) 260,329 4.0% 2.0%

Total Cash & Equivalents 400,329 6.2% (140,000) 260,329 4.0% 2.0%

Market Values as of November 13, 2025.

Pre-Rebalancing Allocations Post-Rebalancing Allocations

Portfolio Target Difference Portfolio Target Difference

U.S. Equity 37.13% 35.0% 2.13% U.S. Equity 34.91% 35.0% -0.09%

Non-U.S. Equity 11.60% 11.0% 0.60% Non-U.S. Equity 10.87% 11.0% -0.13%

Fixed Income 45.06% 52.0% -6.94% Fixed Income 50.18% 52.0% -1.82%

Cash 6.21% 2.0% 4.21% Cash 4.04% 2.0% 2.04%

Total 100.00% 100.0% - Total 100.00% 100.0% -



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, including attachments, is for the exclusive use of the addressee and contains proprietary, confidential and/or privileged
information; any use, copying, disclosure, dissemination or distribution is strictly prohibited. Marquette Associates, Inc. retains all proprietary rights they may have in the
information.

Marquette Associates, Inc. (“Marquette”) has prepared this document for the exclusive use by the client or third party for which it was prepared. The information herein was
obtained from various sources, including but not limited to third party investment managers, the client's custodian(s) accounting statements, commercially available databases, and
other economic and financial market data sources.

The sources of information used in this document are believed to be reliable. Marquette has not independently verified all of the information in this document and its accuracy
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future results and investing involves risk of loss. No graph, chart, or formula can, in and of itself, be used to determine which securities or investments to buy or sell.
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assumptions by Marquette, including, but not limited to, estimates of future operating results, the value of assets and market conditions. These estimates and assumptions,
including the risk assessments and projections referenced, are inherently uncertain and are subject to numerous business, industry, market, regulatory, geopolitical, competitive,
and financial risks that are outside of Marquette's control. There can be no assurance that the assumptions made in connection with any forward‐looking statement will prove
accurate, and actual results may differ materially. Indices have been selected for comparison purposes only. Client account holdings may differ significantly from the securities in
the indices and the volatility of the index may be materially different from client account performance. You cannot invest directly in an index.

The inclusion of any forward‐looking statement herein should not be regarded as an indication that Marquette considers forward‐looking statements to be a reliable prediction of
future events. The views contained herein are those of Marquette and should not be taken as financial advice or a recommendation to buy or sell any security. Any forecasts,
figures, opinions, or investment techniques and strategies described are intended for informational purposes only. They are based on certain assumptions and current market
conditions, and although accurate at the time of writing, are subject to change without prior notice. Opinions, estimates, projections, and comments on financial market trends
constitute our judgment and are subject to change without notice. Marquette expressly disclaims all liability in respect to actions taken based on any or all of the information
included or referenced in this document. The information is being provided based on the understanding that each recipient has sufficient knowledge and experience to evaluate
the merits and risks of investing.

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, any interest in any investment vehicle, and should not be relied on as such. Targets, ranges
and expectations set forth in this presentation are approximations; actual results may differ.
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real-world experience of our people and our dedication to creativity and critical thinking in order to empower our clients to meet their goals. Marquette is an independent
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